
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 27 July 2022 
commencing at 7:00 pm in the 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 19th July 2022 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel: 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk





Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members 
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on 
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink 
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
May 2022 (Pages 3 - 10) 

4. Minutes of Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the JNC 
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 4 July 2022 (Pages 
11 - 12) 

5. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.

6. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

7. Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 41) 

8. Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) and Church Representative 
(Church of England) Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Pages 43 - 44) 

9. Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer (Pages 45 - 46) 

10. The Localism Act 2011 - Appointment of Independent Persons (Pages 47 - 
51) 

11. Motions  

12. Questions With Notice  

13. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieList
[...]
taff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 25 May 2022
(7:02  - 7:34 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Princess Bright
Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer Cllr Faruk Choudhury
Cllr Nashitha Choudhury Cllr Muhib Chowdhury Cllr Alison Cormack
Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Cameron Geddes
Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon
Cllr Victoria Hornby Cllr Manzoor Hussain Cllr Jane Jones
Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Olawale Martins
Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Fatuma Nalule
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Michel Pongo
Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Regina Rahman Cllr Hardial Singh Rai
Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Paul Robinson
Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem
Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf Cllr Sabbir Zamee

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Mohammed Khan Cllr Simon Perry
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Jack Shaw
Cllr Lee Waker

1. Appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair

The Acting Chief Executive opened the meeting and the Monitoring Officer invited 
nominations for the positions of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Assembly for the 
2022/23 municipal year.

The Assembly resolved to appoint Councillors Freeborn and Ramsay as the Chair 
and Deputy Chair respectively.  

As Councillor Freeborn was not present at the start of the meeting due to her 
attendance at the Queen’s Garden Party earlier in the afternoon, Councillor 
Ramsay took the chair until Councillor Freeborn arrived.

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



3. Minutes (2 March 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were confirmed as correct.

4. Formation of Groups

The Chief Executive announced the formation of the Labour Group, made up of all 
51 members of the Council, for the purposes of the Local Government 
(Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990.

5. Election of Leader of the Council

The Acting Chief Executive invited and received nominations for the appointment 
of Leader of the Council.
 
The nomination was unopposed, and the Assembly resolved to appoint Councillor 
Darren Rodwell as Leader of the Council for a four-year term of office, to expire at 
the Annual Assembly meeting in May 2026.

6. Notification of Appointments by the Leader under the Council's Executive 
Arrangements

The Leader of the Council announced the following Cabinet appointments:

 Councillor Dominic Twomey: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Growth and Core Services;

 Councillor Saima Ashraf: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Community Leadership and Engagement;

 Councillor Sade Bright: Cabinet Member for Employment, Skills and 
Aspiration;

 Councillor Cameron Geddes: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economic Development;

 Councillor Syed Ghani: Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community 
Safety;

 Councillor Kashif Haroon: Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Climate 
Change;

 Councillor Elizabeth Kangethe: Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment 
and School Improvement;

 Councillor Jane Jones: Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and 
Disabilities;

 Councillor Maureen Worby: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health Integration; and

 Councillor John Dulwich: Deputy Cabinet Member for Performance and Data 
Insight.

7. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting including:

- Reflections on the last four years and the achievements made by the Council 
over that time; 
[...]
Director, Children and 
Adults equivalent to £34,161 per annum with effect from 8 July 2022, 
pending consideration of the Senior Management Pay Review later in the 
year; 

(ii) Note that the Strategic Director, My Place had been granted a four-month 
unpaid career break commencing 1 August 2022 by the Acting Chief 
Executive, in line with the Council’s Career Break Arrangements policy;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Acting Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, to progress arrangements to cover the career break absence of the 
Strategic Director, My Place, including making an appointment(s) to cover 
the short-term vacancy and any backfill arrangements should one or more 
of the current members of the Leadership Team be appointed; and

(iv) Recommend the Assembly to agree to redesignate the Director of Finance 
and Investment post to Strategic Director, Finance and Investment, at grade 
CO5 (£132,825) and approve the appointment of Philip Gregory to this 
permanent role.

Page 12



ASSEMBLY

27 July 2022

Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services

Open For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Investment Fund Manager

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory, Director, Finance & Investment (S151 Officer)

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

Changes in the regulatory environment now place a greater onus on Elected Members for 
the review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities, significant new borrowing proposed, and highlights compliance with the 
Council’s policies previously approved by the Assembly prior to the start of each financial 
year. 

This report presents the Council’s outturn position in respect of its treasury management 
activities during 2021/22. The key points to note are as follows:

Interest Income and Investments:

i) Total treasury investments held at 31/3/2022 was £154.9m (2020/21: £210.12m);

ii) Total cash held at 31/3/2022 was £1.7m (2020/21: £29.0m);

iii) Total loans lent held at 31/3/2022 was £124.9m (2020/21: £139.2m);

iv) Total Equity held with Muller was £23.4m (2020/21: £0.00)

v) Net General Fund Interest for 2021/22 was a surplus of (£0.8m) compared to a 
budget of £2.6m, an outperformance of £3.4m and £1.9m of this outperformance has 
been transferred to the Investment Reserve, with the remaining balance used to 
cover shortfalls in the Investment and Acquisition Strategy (IAS) and a potential 
provision against an impairment against on the Council’s loans; 

vi) Investment income from the Council’s IAS totalled £5.4m (2020/21: £6.9m) for the 
year compared to a budget of £6.8m, an underperformance of £1.4m, which will be 
covered by the outperformance in interest;

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


vii) The Council’s average treasury interest return of 1.39% for 2021/22 was 1.27% 
higher than the average London Peer Group return of 0.21%; and

viii)The Council’s average return on its loans, consisting of commercial and property 
loans was 4.42% for 2021/22 (4.46% for 2020/21);

Interest Expense and Borrowing:

ix) Interest payable for 2021/22 totalled £37.30m (2020/21: £31.8m), consisting of 
£12.3m for PFI / Finance leases, £11.2m for HRA and £13.8m for the General Fund;

x) Capitalised interest for 2021/22 totalled £5.5m;

xi) The Council borrowed £140.0m of long-term General Fund borrowing in 2021/22 at 
an average rate of 1.41% and an average duration of 44.4 years;

xii) The total long-term General Fund borrowing at 31/3/2022 was £720.5m, comprising 
of market loans, Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), Local Authority, European 
Investment Bank and other loans; 

xiii) The value of short-term borrowing as at 31 March 2022 totalled £63.0m;

xiv) HRA borrowing totalled £295.9m of long-term debt and £35.9m of internal borrowing;

xv) With PFI / finance lease borrowing totalling £197.4m, the total Council borrowing as at 
31 March 2022 was £1,276.8m (this excludes internal HRA borrowing).

xvi) The Council did not breach its 2021/22 Operational Boundary limit of £1,700m or its 
Authorised Borrowing Limit of £1,800m; and

xvii) The Council complied with all other set treasury and prudential limits.

The Cabinet considered and endorsed this report at its meeting on 21 June 2022.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to: 

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2021/22 treasury management indicators; 

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2021/22, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £140.0m from the PWLB in 2021/22.

Reason(s)

This report is required to be presented to the Assembly in accordance with the Revised 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services.

Page 14



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce a treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22. This report meets the requirements 
of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).

1.2 For the 2021/22 period Assembly received the following reports:

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Assembly 03/03/2021); 
 a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Assembly 24/11/2021); and
 an annual review following the end of the year (this report).

1.3 This Annual Treasury Report covers:

 Treasury position as at 31 March 2022;
 Economic Factors 
[...]
hese 
reasons.

22. SONIA: the Sterling Overnight Index Average.  Generally, a replacement set of 
indices (for LIBID) for those benchmarking their investments.  The benchmarking 
options include using a forward-looking (term) set of reference rates and/or a 
backward-looking set of reference rates that reflect the investment yield curve at the 
time an investment decision was taken.

Page 40



23. TMSS: the annual treasury management strategy statement reports that all local 
authorities are required to submit for approval by the full council before the start of 
each financial year.

24. VRP: a voluntary revenue provision to repay debt, in the annual budget, which is 
additional to the annual MRP charge, (see above definition).

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY

27 July 2022

Title: Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) and Church Representative (Church of 
England) Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Report of the Chief Executive

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Claudia Wakefield, Senior 
Governance Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5276
E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary

The Parent Governor (Primary) and Church Representative (Church of England) co-optee 
positions on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are currently vacant.

As stated in Part 2, Chapter 8 of the Council’s Constitution and in accordance with the 
Education Act 1996 and the Local Government Act 2000, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should include the above listed co-optees, to scrutinise education matters,
appointed by the Assembly. Statutory co-optees have voting rights in respect of education
matters only.

Nominations to fill the vacancies were sought by Governance Services, which resulted in:

 One application for the Parent Governor (Primary) position; and
 One application for the Church Repres
[...]
alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary: 

The Council must designate one of its officers to discharge the functions of statutory 
Scrutiny Officer, as required under section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 
(amended by the Localism Act 2011).  The statutory scrutiny officer’s role is to:
 

 promote the role of the Council’s overview and scrutiny committee(s); 
 provide support to the Council’s overview and scrutiny committee(s) and its 

Members; 
 provide guidance to all Members and officers of the Council in relation to 

overview and scrutiny functions. 

The former Interim Director of Strategy and Participation was the designated statutory 
Scrutiny Officer prior to leaving the Council at the end of May 2022.  The statutory 
scrutiny officer cannot be the Council’s Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the 
Monitoring Officer (Chief Legal Officer) or the Chief Finance Officer (Strategic Director, 
Finance and Investments).

Alex Powell will be joining the Council on 1 August 2022 as Interim Chief Strategy 
Officer and it is proposed that he be designated as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny 
Officer.

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to designate Alex Powell, Interim Chief Strategy Officer, 
as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny Officer with effect from 1 August 2022. 

Reason(s)

To accord with the requirements of section 9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 (as 
amended).

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. Financial Implications

Implications completed by: Katherine Heffernan, Head of Service Finance

1.1 There are no financial implications associated with the proposal in this report.

2. Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild, Senior Governance Lawyer

2.1 As set out in the summary of this report the Council is obliged by law under section 
9FB of the Local Government Act 2000 (amended by the Localism Act 2011) to 
appoint a Scrutiny Officer who will be tasked with promoting the role of the Council’s 
overview and scrutiny committee(s) and supporting them in their business.  In 
addition, the statutory Scrutiny Officer shall provide guidance to all Members and 
officers of the Council to in relation to overview and scrutiny functions, which can be 
found in the Constitution at Part 2 Chapter 8.

2.2 The Local Government Association gives further guidance on the role in that the 
statutory Scrutiny Officer activities could include as providing, or managing, 
administrative work, undertaking research, analysing data and preparation of 
reports.

2.3 The statutory Scrutiny Officer cannot be either the Council’s Head of the Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer or the Chief Finance Officer (s151 officer). They do 
not need the word ‘scrutiny’ in their job title and similarly, someone with the job title 
‘Scrutiny Officer’ will not necessarily be the Council’s Statutory Scrutiny Officer.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

 Section 9FB, Local Government Act 2000 (as amended) 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/section/9FB 

List of appendices: None

Page 46

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/section/9FB


ASSEMBLY

27 July 2022

Title: The Localism Act 2011 - Appointment of Independent Persons

Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Dr Paul Feild 
Senior Governance Solicitor

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3133
E-mail: paul.feild@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Head of Service: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer and Interim Monitoring 
Officer 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive

Summary: 

This report relates to the requirement that the Council must have at least one 
Independent Person to carry out an advisory role as part of arrangements the Council 
must have in place to investigate and determine complaints regarding the Councillors 
Code of Conduct as required by Sections 28(6) (a) & (b) and 28(7) the Localism Act 
2011(the Act). 

Recommendation(s)

The Assembly is recommended to:

(i) Agree the continuation of the appointment of all the Council’s current Independent 
Persons, those being Michael Carpenter; Dr. Gurpreet Singh Bhatia and Pastor 
Thomas Adeyemi Aderounmu, until the next Assembly meeting following the 
Annual Assembly in 2023 when it shall confirm appointments; and

(ii) Invite the Audit and Standards Committee to consider and advise on the current 
arrangements regarding the Council’s Standards regime.

Reason(s)

Section 28(8) (c) (iii) of the Act states that decisions of appointment of Independent 
Persons must be agreed by a majority of the whole number of Councillors. 

1.  Introduction and Background

1.1 From 1 July 2012, the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) required that principal councils 
such as district, county and London boroughs all adopt local codes of conduct and 
establish the means to investigate and determine complaints.  At the Assembly 
meeting on 11 July 2012, Members adopted the LBBD Code of Conduct in 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:paul.feild@lbbd.gov.uk


accordance with the Act, together with procedures for investigating and deciding on 
allegations of breaches of the Code.

1.2 The Act further required that the Council appoints at least one Independent Person 
(IP):

(a) whose views are to be sought, and taken into account, by the Council before 
it makes its decision on an allegation that it has decided to investigate; and

(b) whose views may be sought:

(i) by the Council in relation to an allegation in circumstances not within 
paragraph (a),

(ii) by a member, or co-opted member, of the Council if that person’s 
behaviour is the subject of an allegation

. 
1.3 To ensure ‘independence’, this person is not to have links to the Council, 

Councillors or officers or been a Member for th
[...]
 to make their membership mandatory. The Councils Independent persons 
terms of engagement were so amended.  

1.7 In the event that the Council’s statutory Chief Officer Investigation and Disciplinary 
Panel considers that dismissal is the appropriate reasonable recommendation to 

Page 48



make to the Assembly with regard to statutory chief officer conduct, it must first refer 
the matter for consideration to an Independent Persons Committee, as required by 
the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
and section 102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. This Independent Persons 
Committee shall consist of at least two Independent Persons appointed under the 
Localism Act 2011 with priority to an Independent Person(s) appointed by the 
Council who is a local elector, followed by an Independent Person(s) appointed by 
the Council who is not a local elector and finally an Independent Person(s) 
appointed by another Authority. 

2. Review

2.1 A desk top review has been carried out to look at the matters which required a 
formal Members Complaints Hearings Sub-Committee requiring the involvement of 
the Independent Person. The first being in February 2016 and the second in 
October 2018. While it is difficult to be certain about future complaints the picture is 
that standards and code of conduct matters are held in high regard by Members 
and Officers and transgressions are rare.

2.2 The Monitoring Officer’s view is that the new 2022 Council and the newly composed 
Audit and Standards Committee ought to have an opportunity to review the 
functioning of the Independent Persons and that they would review, with the 
Monitoring Officer, the arrangements and in due course make a recommendation to 
the Council. As there is a statutory requirement for Independent Persons both for 
Member complaints hearings and statutory chief officers staffing matters, it will be 
necessary to offer the opportunity of retention until the Assembly meet
[...]
 Implications

7.1 Risk Management - The Council has a duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct.  Failure to appoint IP’s puts the Council at risk of not being 
able to fulfil these duties in accordance with the Act 

7.2 Customer Impact - Residents of the borough must be confident that the Council 
will continue to promote and maintain high standards of conduct through the 
implementation of the statutory requirements of the Act 

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of Appendices: None

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022
	Minutes
	8 Appointments to the Political Structure and Other Bodies 2022/23

	4 Minutes of Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 4 July 2022
	7 Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22
	TM 2021-22 Annual Report - App 1
	TM 2021-22 Annual Report - App 2

	8 Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) and Church Representative (Church of England) Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	9 Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	10 The Localism Act 2011 - Appointment of Independent Persons



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 27 July 2022
(7:01  - 7:54 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Irma Freeborn (Chair)
Cllr Tony Ramsay (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Saima Ashraf
Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Josie Channer
Cllr Nashitha Choudhury Cllr Muhib Chowdhury Cllr Alison Cormack
Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Cameron Geddes
Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon
Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe Cllr Mohammed Khan
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Fatuma Nalule Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole
Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Michel Pongo Cllr Moin Quadri
Cllr Regina Rahman Cllr Hardial Singh Rai Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Muazzam Sandhu Cllr Faraaz Shaukat
Cllr Jack Shaw Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Faruk Choudhury Cllr Manzoor Hussain Cllr Donna Lumsden
Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Glenda Paddle
Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Lee Waker
Cllr Sabbir Zamee

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes (25 May 2022)

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 were confirmed as correct, 
subject to an amendment to show that Councillor Shaw was present.

14. Minutes of Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the JNC 
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 4 July 2022

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel held on 4 July 2022.

Arising from the recommendations, the Assembly resolved to approve the 
redesignation of the Director of Finance and Investment post to Strategic Director, 
Finance and Investment, at grade CO5 (£132,825) and the appointment of Philip 
Gregory to the permanent role.



15. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting including:

- Loss of Homes in Ballards Road area: There had been a devastating fire in 
the Ballards Road area in the previous week which resulted in 14 homes being 
completely destroyed and many more families having to leave their homes.  
The Council had led the immediate response with the setting up a rest centre 
for those residents who were affected and had created a ’GoFundMe’ page 
which had already received donations exceeding £35,000.  The Leader took 
the opportunity to thank the emergency services for their swift response, 
Council staff and other volunteers who had provided support and to Steve 
Thompson, Managing Director of Dagenham and Redbridge Football Club and 
Nick Cavanagh of Londoneast UK for their contributions.

Village Ward Councillors also spoke on the incident and extended local 
residents’ appreciation to the emergency services for their quick actions in 
evacuating residents, helping to save lives.

- Heatwave: During the unprecedented heatwave earlier in the month, Council 
employees continued to undertake their roles despite the heat, ensuring that 
residents received vital services such as refuse collection.  Staff were 
supported throughout the heatwave to ensure their wellbeing.

- Barking Riverside Station: The new London Overground station in Barking 
Riverside was opened officially by the Mayor of London, Sadiq Khan, earlier in 
the week, providing essential access for residents and workers in the Borough.

- Eastbrook Film Studios: Work had begun on the Eastbrook Film Studios 
development which, once completed, would be the only site in London to have 
world leading media, data and film industries.

- School Crossing Patrol Officers: Schools would be offered financial support 
from the Council to appoint school crossing patrol officers from September.  
The financial support would be raised from the controlled parking zones, which 
would also fund highways works to the Borough.

- Cost-of-Living Crisis: The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Community Leadership and Engagement was leading an initiative with the 
Councils equal partners in the voluntary sector to pool resources to offer 
people help ahead of the winter.  The Leader and the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services would be holding a 
‘Leaders Live’ session on 11 August 2022 where they would be answering 
residents’ questions on the cost-of-living crisis;

- Platinum Jubilee Celebrations: More than 20,000 people enjoyed a weekend 
of free entertainment in the borough to celebrate Her Majesty’s 70-year reign. 
Cockney knees-up, Beacon lighting and fireworks were just some of the 
highlights from the weekend; and



- Pride Event: The Council once again took part in the London Pride 
celebrations and the Leader announced that the Council was planning to hold 
its first ever Pride Event in Barking.

16. Appointments

Further to Minute 8 (ii) (25 May 2022), the Labour Group Secretary announced 
that Councillor Quadri had been appointed to the position of Chair of the Pensions 
Committee.

17. Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services introduced the 
Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22 which set out the key areas of 
performance during the year. 
 
The Cabinet Member alluded to the major, world-wide factors impacting the UK 
economy and commended the Council’s prudent approach to borrowing and 
vigorous assessment of investment opportunities which, coupled with the excellent 
work of the Treasury Management team, had resulted in the Council outperforming 
its targets and benchmarks in a number of areas during 2021/22.  Key highlights 
within the report included:

 Total treasury investments held at 31 March 2022 was £154.9m (2020/21: 
£210.12m);

 Total cash held at 31 March 2022 was £1.7m (2020/21: £29.0m);
 Total loans and equity held at 31 March 2022 was £148.3m (2020/21: 

£139.2m);
 Net General Fund Interest for 2021/22 was £3.4m above the projected level, 

with £1.9m transferred to the Investment Reserve and £1.4m offset against 
an underperformance in the Council’s Investment and Acquisition Strategy 
(IAS);

 The Council’s average treasury interest return for 2021/22 was 1.39%, which 
was 1.27% higher than the average London Peer Group return of 0.21%;

 The Council’s average return on its commercial and property loans was 
4.42% for 2021/22 (2020/21: 4.46%);

 Interest payable for 2021/22 totalled £37.3m (2020/21: £31.8m);
 The Council made £140.0m of long-term General Fund borrowing in 2021/22 

at an average rate of 1.41% and an average duration of 44.4 years;
 The total long-term General Fund borrowing at 31 March 2022 was £720.5m 

(2020/21: £600.4m);
 The value of short-term borrowing at 31 March 2022 was £63.0m (2020/21: 

£67.5m);
 Total Council borrowing at 31 March 2022 was £1.276bn (excluding internal 

HRA borrowing of £35.9m) and was within the 2021/22 Operational Boundary 
limit of £1.7bn and Authorised Borrowing Limit of £1.8bn; and

 The Council operated within and complied with all treasury limits and 
Prudential Indicators during 2021/22.

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member advised that borrowing was likely to 
continue; however, it would be taken on a case-by-case basis as to whether 
projects were viable or not.  The Cabinet Member further advised that short-term 



borrowing was in relation to ensuring the smooth running of the Council.

In response to further questions, the Cabinet Member advised that the Council 
was confident of reversing the under-achievement against the Investment and 
Acquisitions Strategy; however it was noted that the Council was relying more on 
commercial income to achieve that aim due to delays in residential projects as a 
consequence of increasing costs and the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2021/22;

(ii) Note that the Council complied with all 2021/22 treasury management 
indicators;

(iii) Approve the actual Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2021/22, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report; and

(iv) Note that the Council borrowed £140.0m from the PWLB in 2021/22.

18. Appointment of Parent Governor (Primary) and Church Representative 
(Church of England) Co-optees to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The Acting Chief Executive introduced a report on the Parent Governor (Primary) 
and Church Representative (Church of England) co-optee positions on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which were currently vacant.

As stated in Part 2, Chapter 8 of the Council’s Constitution and in accordance with 
the Education Act 1996 and the Local Government Act 2000, membership of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee should include co-optees to scrutinise 
education matters. Statutory co-optees have voting rights in respect of education 
matters only.

Nominations to fill the vacancies had been sought and one application for each 
position had been received.

The Assembly resolved to agree the following co-optee appointments to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, for a term of four years:

- Sajjad Ali: Parent Governor (Primary); and
- Richard Hopkins: Church Representative (Church of England).

19. Appointment of Statutory Scrutiny Officer

The Acting Chief Executive introduced a report on the appointment of a statutory 
Scrutiny Officer.
 
The Council must designate one of its officers to discharge the functions of 
statutory Scrutiny Officer, as required under section 9FB of the Local Government 
Act 2000 (amended by the Localism Act 2011).
 



The Acting Chief Executive advised that the former Interim Director of Strategy 
and Culture had been the designated statutory Scrutiny Officer prior to leaving the 
Council.  It was noted that the statutory Scrutiny Officer cannot be the Council’s 
Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer (Chief legal Officer) 
or the Chief Financial Officer (Strategic Director, Finance and Investment).
 
Alex Powell would be joining the Council on 1 August 2022 as Interim Director of 
Strategy and it was proposed that he be designated as the Council’s statutory 
Scrutiny Officer. 

The Assembly resolved to agree to designate Alex Powell, Interim Director of 
Strategy, as the Council’s statutory Scrutiny Officer with effect from 1 August 2022.

20. The Localism Act 2011 - Appointment of Independent Persons

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report on the appointment of Independent 
Persons in accordance with the requirements of Sections 28(6) (a) & (b) and 28(7) 
of the Localism Act 2011.

It was noted that the Council must have at least one Independent Person to carry 
out an advisory role as part of its arrangements for investigating and determining 
complaints alleging a breach of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.

The Assembly was advised that the Monitoring Officer held the view that the new 
2022 Council and the newly composed Audit and Standards Committee ought to 
have an opportunity to review the functioning of the Independent Persons and that 
the Committee would review, with the Monitoring Officer, the arrangements and in 
due course make a recommendation to the Council.  As there was a statutory 
requirement for Independent Persons both for complaints against councillors and 
statutory chief officers staffing matters, it was necessary to offer the opportunity of 
retention until the Assembly meeting after Annual Assembly 2023 to the current 
Independent Persons and recruit in the event they vacate their office.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Agree the continuation of the appointment of all the Council’s current 
Independent Persons, those being Michael Carpenter; Dr. Gurpreet Singh 
Bhatia and Pastor Thomas Adeyemi Aderounmu, until the next Assembly 
meeting following the Annual Assembly in 2023 when it shall confirm 
appointments; and

(ii) Invite the Audit and Standards Committee to consider and advise on the 
current arrangements regarding the Council’s Standards regime.

21. Motions

There were no motions.

22. Questions With Notice

There were no questions with notice.




